NO. 21301

IN THE

# UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

W. H. WATTENBURG and WILLIAM P. OWENS,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

#### REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT WATTENBURG

STANLEY C. YOUNG, JR., YOUNG & YOUNG, 171 Jackson Street, Quincy, California. Telephone: 17

RICHARD HAAS, 111 Sutter Street, San Francisco, California 94104

Attorneys for Appellant W. H. Wattenburg.

FILED

AUL 10 957

WIM B LWON CLERK



NO. 21301

IN THE

# UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

W. H. WATTENBURG and WILLIAM P. OWENS,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

#### REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT WATTENBURG

STANLEY C. YOUNG, JR., YOUNG & YOUNG, 171 Jackson Street, Quincy, California. Telephone: 17

RICHARD HAAS, 111 Sutter Street, San Francisco, California 9410

Attorneys for Appellant W. H. Wattenburg.

#### SUBJECT INDEX

		Page
I.	Count II of the Indictment Fails to State an Offense	1
	A. Count II Fails to Apprise of What is to be Met	1
	B. The Record Would Not Protect Against a Subsequent Prosecution Under Count II	. 3
	C. 18 USC §641 Does Not Extend to Real Property	5
II.	Count I of the Indictment Fails to State an Offense	9
III.	The Motion to Suppress Should Have Been Granted	12
IV.	The Evidence Does Not Support the Verdict on Count I	15
v.	The Evidence Does Not Support the Verdict on Count II	16
VI.	The Instruction Respecting "Defrauding the United States" Should Not Have Been Given	17
VII.	The Prior Indictment Should Have Been Admitted In Evidence	21
Concl	usion	55



### INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Pages
Arellanes v. United States, 302 F.2d 603 (9 Cir. 1962)	20
Boone v. United States, 235 F.2d 939 (4 Cir. 1956)	7
Care v. United States, 231 F.2d 22, 24 (10 Cir. 1956)	13, 14
Carney v. United States, 163 F.2d 784 (9 Cir. 1947)	14
Dennis v. United States, 384 U.S. 855, 861 (1966)	17, 19
Dixie Sand & Gravel Corp. v. Holland, 255 F.2d 304, 310 (6 Cir. 1958)	21
Gay v. United States, 8 F.2d 219 (9 Cir. 1925)	14
Glasser v. United States, 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	11, 18
Haas v. Henkel, 216 U.S. 462, 479 (1910)	17, 18,
Hammerschmidt v. U.S., 265 U.S. 182 (1924)	17
Harberger v. State, 4 Tex. Civ. App. 26, 30 Am. Rep. 157 (1878)	7
Harney v. United States, 306 F.2d 523 (1 Cir. 1962)	19
Hester v. United States, 265 U.S. 57 (1924)	14
Holt v. United States, 342 F.2d 163, 166 (5 Cir. 1965)	22
Janney v. United States, 206 F.2d 601 (4 Cir. 1953)	14
Johnson v. U.S., 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	18
Junod v. State, 73 Neb. 208, 102 N.W. 462 (1905).	7
Karn v. United States, 158 F.2d 568, 571 (9 Cir. 1946)	9
Lutwak v. United States, 344 U.S. 604 (1953)	19



### INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages	
Magnolia Motor & Logging Company v. United States, 264 F.2d 950 (9 Cir. 1959)	7	
Morissette v. United States, 342 U.S. 246, 269, f/n 28 (1952)	5,	6
Morris v. United States, 326 F.2d 192 (9 Cir. 1963)	20	
McKenna v. State, 119 Fla. 576, 161 So. 561 (1934)	7	
Newsom v. United States, 335 F.2d 237, 239 (5 Cir. 1964)	9	
Pettibone v. United States, 148 U.S. 197, 203 (1892)	iı	
Russell v. United States, 369 U.S. 749, 770 (1962)	2,	10
Smith v. United States, 233 F.2d 744, 747 (9 Cir. 1956)	7	
Smith v. United States, 335 F.2d 270, 273 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	12	
State v. Donahue, 75 Ore. 409, 144 Pac. 755 (1914)	7	
State Farm Mutual Ins. Co. v. Porter, 186 F.2d 834, 840 (9 Cir. 1951)	21	
Stephens v. Commonwealth, 304 Ky. 38, 199 SW 2d 719 (1947)	7	
Summerlin v. Orange Shores, Inc. 97 Fla. 996, 122 So. 508, 510 (1929)	7	
Taylor v. United States, 286 U.S. 1 (1932)	14	
Temperani v. United States, 299 Fed. 365 (9 Cir. 1924	+) 14	
Turf Center, Inc. v. United States, 325 F.2d 793	20	



#### INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
United States v. Adcock, 49 F. Supp. 351, 353 (W.D. Ky. 1943)	6
United States v. Brown Wood Preserving Company, 275 F.2d 525 (6 Cir. 1960)	15
United States v. Continental-American Bank & Trust Co., 79 F. Supp. 450, 453 (W.D. La. 1948)	21
United States v. Furer, 47 F. Supp. 402 (S.D. Cal. 1942)	19
United States v. Hassell, 336 F.2d 684, 685 (6 Cir. 1964)	13
United States v. Hess, 124 U.S. 483, 487 (1888)	10, 12
United States v. Johnson, 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	17
United States v. Seeger, 303 F.2d 478, 484 (2 Cir. 1962)	11, 12
United States v. Smith, Fed. Cas. No. 16,325 (C.C.D.C. 1807)	7
United States v. Thomas, 216 F. Supp. 942, 944 (N.D. Cal. 1963)	13
United States v. Turley, 352 U.S. 407 (1957)	6
United States v. Vasquez, 319 F.2d 381 (3 Cir. 1963)	19
United States v. Wagner, Fed. Cas. No. 16,630 (C.C.D.C. 1806)	7
Van Liew v. United States, 321 F.2d 664, 672 (5 Cir. 1963)	11
TEXTS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black s (352 U.S. at 412)	6



NO. 21301
